
 

Event No 4 – Thursday 23rd May 2019 
 

Event Secretary: Rick Hughes 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Report 

 

Well it’s taken for weeks for it to go to plan!. The first two weeks saw the start having to be brought forward due to the 

poor light, and despite fine weather last week a road traffic accident with major congestion and road closure caused a 

cancellation. So it was a huge relief to all that today’s event passed without incident.. 

The weather, which had been lovely all day, caught people out a bit with it being a bit windier than expected. Isn’t it 

always? Nevertheless there were some good times recorded and some happy faces at the end. 

 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:27 1 

2 18 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 21:22 2 

3 6 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 21:59 3 

4 9 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 22:10 4 

5 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:53 5 

6 10 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 23:23 6 

7 2 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 24:46 7 

8 1 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV62 32:08 8 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 15 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V44 19:32 

2 19 Matthew Smith Team ASL S35 20:21 

3 13 David Lear Celer RT S32 21:36 

4 11 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 21:56 

5 12 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 22:12 

6 7 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:14 

7 20 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:20 

8 3 Darren King Brighton Excelsior CC V42 22:35 

9 14 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S39 23:08 

10 17 Stephen McWilliams Brighton Mitre CC S34 23:37 

11 16 Richard Young Brighton Tri V49 23:55 

12 4 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V68 26:16 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:27 26:36 +6:09 

2 18 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 21:22 27:12 +5:50 

3 10 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 23:23 28:30 +5:07 

4 2 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 24:46 29:43 +4:57 

5 6 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 21:59 26:40 +4:41 

6 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:53 27:03 +4:10 

7 9 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 22:10 26:17 +4:07 

8 1 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV62 32:08 30:16 -1:52 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 15 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V44 19:32 26:22 +6:50 

2 11 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 21:56 26:36 +4:40 

3 20 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:20 26:49 +4:29 

4 7 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:14 26:27 +4:13 

5 3 Darren King Brighton Excelsior CC V42 22:35 26:12 +3:37 

6 16 Richard Young Brighton Tri V49 23:55 26:45 +2:50 

7 4 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V68 26:16 28:39 +2:23 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 15 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V44 19:32 1 

2 19 Matthew Smith Team ASL S35 20:21 
 

3 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:27 2 

4 18 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 21:22 3 

5 13 David Lear Celer RT S32 21:36   

6 11 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 21:56 7 

7 6 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 21:59 6 

8 9 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 22:10 11 

9 12 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 22:12 
 

10 7 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:14 9 

11 20 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:20 8 

12 3 Darren King Brighton Excelsior CC V42 22:35 12 

13 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:53 10 

14 14 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S39 23:08 
 

15 10 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 23:23 4 

16 17 Stephen McWilliams Brighton Mitre CC S34 23:37 
 

17 16 Richard Young Brighton Tri V49 23:55 13 

18 2 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 24:46 5 

19 4 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V68 26:16 14 

20 1 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV62 32:08 15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Rick Hughes Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Paul Toppin 

 Start Marshal: Colin Barton 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Robert Downham 

 

Recorder: Spencer Kirkham 

 

Course Marshals: John Lucas (Findon), Sheila Lucas (Ashington) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


